

**FILED**  
OCT 22 2008

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON**

**No. 81253-5**

**No. 58544-4-I**

**Division One**

**Washington State Court of Appeals**

---

TANYA GREGOIRE, Guardian for the person and estate of BRIANNA  
ALEXANDRIA GREGOIRE, a minor, and as personal representative for  
EDWARD ALBERT GREGOIRE, deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF OAK HARBOR, a municipal corporation,

Respondent,

RICHARD WALLACE, and his marital community; BENJAMIN  
SLAMAN, and his marital community; JOHN DYER, and his marital  
community; RAYMOND PAYEUR, and his marital community;  
STEVEN NORDSTRAND, and his marital community; and WILLIAM  
WILKIE, and his marital community,

Defendants.

---

**RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Robert L. Christie, WSBA #10895  
CHRISTIE LAW GROUP, PLLC  
2100 Westlake Avenue N., Suite 206  
Seattle, WA 98109  
Phone: (206) 957-9669  
FAX: (206) 352-7875

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. The Trial Court Properly Instructed the Jury on Contributory Fault and Assumption of Risk.....	2
1. Mr. Gregoire Owed a Duty to Protect Himself from Self-Inflicted Harm .....	5
2. Policy Considerations Support Instructing the Jury on These Issues in Cases of In- Custody Suicide .....	12
3. Other Jurisdictions Are Split Whether Contributory Negligence and Assumption of Risk Instructions are Proper in the Case of In-Custody Suicide.....	14
B. Even if Improper, the Trial Court’s Instructions on Contributory Negligence and Assumption of Risk Were Harmless. ....	16
<b>IV. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>19</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alholm v. Wilt</i> , 394 N.W.2d 488, 491 n.5 (Minn. 1986) .....	15
<i>Blaney v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 151 Wn.2d 203, 211, 87 P.3d 757 (2004) .....	17
<i>Bornmann v. Great Southwest Gen. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 453 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	19
<i>Christensen v. Royal Sch. Dist. No. 160</i> , 156 Wn.2d 62, 66, 124 P.3d 283 (2005).....	5-7, 12
<i>City of Belen v. Harrell</i> , 603 P.2d 711 (N.M. 1979) .....	16
<i>Cooney v. Hooks</i> , 535 N.W.2d 609, 612 (Minn. 1995) .....	15
<i>Dezort v. Village of Hinsdale</i> , 342 N.E.2d 468 (Ill. App. Ct. 1976) .....	16
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 479, 824 P.2d 483 (1992) .....	3
<i>Hepner v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 141 Wn. 55, 59, 250 P. 461 (1926) .....	3
<i>Hickey v. Zezulka</i> , 487 N.W.2d 106, 120 (Mich. 1992) .....	16
<i>Hoglund v. Raymark Indus.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 360, 371, 749 P.2d 164 (1987) .....	8, 9
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67, 92, 896 P.2d 682 (1995) .....	17
<i>Hunt v. King County</i> , 4 Wn. App. 14, 481 P.2d 593 (1971).....	9-11
<i>Kusah v. McCorkle</i> , 100 Wn. 318, 323, 170 P. 1023 (1918).....	4
<i>Nevue v. Close</i> , 123 Wn.2d 253, 258, 867 P.2d 635 (1994).....	13

<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 199, 943 P.2d 286 (1997) .....	3-4
<i>Pearce v. Motel 6, Inc.</i> , 28 Wn. App. 474, 480, 624 P.2d 215 (1981) .....	6
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983) .....	4
<i>Sandborg v. Blue Earth County</i> , 615 N.W.2d 61 (Minn. 2000) .....	14, 15
<i>Sauders v. County of Steuben</i> , 693 N.E.2d 16 (Ind. 1998) .....	14-15
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 483, 951 P.2d 749 (1998) .....	13
<i>Scott v. Pac. W. Mt. Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 496, 834 P.2d 6 (1992) .....	5, 6, 17
<i>Shea v. City of Spokane</i> , 17 Wn. App. 236, 241-42, 562 P.2d 264 (1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 90 Wn.2d 43 (1978) .....	4
<i>State v. Britton</i> , 27 Wn.2d 336, 341, 178 P.2d 341 (1947) .....	17
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 743, 132 P.3d 136 (2006) .....	17
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Sc'y</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 143, 875 P.2d 621 (1994) .....	5, 6, 17
<i>Van Buskirk v. Carey Canadian Mines, Ltd.</i> , 760 F.2d 481, 497 (3rd Cir. 1985) .....	8
<i>Webstad v. Stortini</i> , 83 Wn. App. 857, 866, 924 P.2d 940 (1996) .....	3, 4
<i>Yurkovich v. Rose</i> , 68 Wn. App. 643, 847 P.2d 925 (1993) .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 .....	4
---	---

Restatement (Second) Torts, § 452(2).....	7
Restatement § 503(3).....	12
RCW 4.22.070.....	13
Minn. Stat. § 604.01 .....	14
